BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF LABOR OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Arkansas City Teachers Association, Petitioner,)	
v.) CASE NO:	72-UCA-1-2006
Unified School District 470 – Arkansas City, Cowley County, Kansas. Respondent.)))	
)	

ORDER AMENDING PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES' BARGAINING UNIT

NOW, on this 13²² day of March, 2006, the Director of Labor Relations, Douglas A. Hager, has received from the Respondent notice that the Board of Education of Unified School District No. 470 formal action at its meeting on March 13, 2006, to include school nurses in professional employees' bargaining unit for 2006-07 school year.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the existing professional employees' bargaining unit of Unified School District No.470, Arkansas City, Cowley County, Kansas is amended by the addition of all school nurses employed therein.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 33^{2} day of March, 2006.

Douglas A. Hager, Presiding Officer

Designee of the Secretary,

Kansas Department of Labor

401 SW Topeka Blvd.

Topeka, Kansas 66603-3151

(785) 368-6224

72-UCA-1-2006

ORDER AMENDING PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES' BARGAINING UNIT 72-UCA-1-2006 (Arkansas City TA v. USD 470 – Arkansas City, KS) Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager for the Labor Relations Section of the Kansas Department of Labor, hereby certify that on the 23²² day of March, 2006, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Marjorie A. Blaufuss Supreme Court Registration No. 12973 715 SW 10th Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66612-1686 Phone: (785) 232-8271 Ext. 127

Fax: (785) 390-0375

Email: marjorie.blaufuss@knea.org

and

J.K. Campbell,
Assistant Superintendent for Business & Operations
Arkansas City Public Schools
P.O.Box 1028
Arkansas City, KS 67005-1028
Respondent

Margn J. Junstall
Sharon L. Tunstall